in Continental Europe and a solid double digit growth in India. Financial Processing was up +7.2% with a high level
of projects and increased authorization volumes, and thanks to Software licensing revenue benefitting from a
newly signed contract. The +5.4% growth in Mobility & e-Transactional Services was mainly led by Trusted
Digitization projects with French Government agencies as well as healthcare transactional and tax collection
services in Latin America.

Operating margin reached € 129 million or 16.2% of revenue, a +70 basis points improvement led by the strong

revenue performance of Financial Processing and the continuous generation of cost synergies on equensWorldline.

Merchant Services operating margin also improved thanks to transactions volumes growth and productivity gains

in Commercial Acquiring. Finally, Mobility & e-Transactional Services faced the base effect of the € 7 million one-

off pension item recorded last year. Excluding the latter effect, Worldline operating margin improved by 160 basis

points.

A detailed presentation of Worldline’s performance during the first half 2018 is available at worldline.com, in the
investors section.

H1 2018 performance by Business Unit

In € million
H1 2018 H1 2017*

Organic

evolution
H1 2018 H1 2017* H1 2018 H1 2017*

Germany   1,057   1,034 +2.2%   68   72 6.4% 7.0%

North America   967   1,001 -3.4%   89   108 9.3% 10.8%

France   841   816 +3.1%   61   58 7.3% 7.1%

United Kingdom & Ireland   826   818 +0.9%   89   81 10.7% 9.9%

Benelux & The Nordics   510   515 -0.9%   39   46 7.7% 9.0%

Other Business Units   1,008   967 +4.2%   111   87 11.0% 9.0%

Global structures   -   -   -   -41 -47 -0.8% -0.9%

Worldline 797 753 +5.9% 129 117 16.2% 15.5%

Total 6,005 5,903 +1.7% 545 523 9.1% 8.9%

* At constant scope and exchange rates, and restated for IFRS 15

 Global structures include the IT Services Divisions global costs not allocated to the Business Units and Corporate costs. Worldline holds

its own corporate costs

Operating marginRevenue Operating margin %

During the first half of 2018, revenue grew in most of the Business Units. In particular, revenue growth in

Germany was driven by the ramp-up of new B&PS projects, notably in the public sector, and from additional BDS

activity compensating for the base effect of two large IDM Transition & Transformation phases completed last